

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(R).1069/2018

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Kumudeswar Sarma

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R)

Date of hearing : 18.02.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 18.02.2019

- 1. The petitioner Shri Kumudeswar Sarma along with his elder brother Shri Jogeswar Sarma is present. The public authority, i.e. the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R), Amingaon is also represented by Addl. Deputy Commissioner and SPIO Shri Gunajit Roy Choudhury. The second appeal petition dated 9.7.2018 was taken up for further hearing in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 7.1.2019.
- 2. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Reforms Branch sent a written communication dated 16.2.2019 stating that relevant records, which date back to 1976, could not be searched out. However, his WS does not address the order given by this Commission dated 7.1.2019. The SPIO Shri Gunajit Roy Choudhury submitted orally that the Addl. Deputy Commission, land Reforms Branch, is engaged today in a High Court case and therefore, he could not appear before this Commission. Since presence of the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Reforms Branch is necessary in connection with the second appeal case, further hearing is postponed to 12.30 PM on 20.2.2019. Issuance of notice separately is considered not necessary as this order was pronounced in presence of both the parties.
- 3. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R) to inform the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Reforms Branch of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R) for appearance on that date.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(R).1069/2018/

Dated. 18.02.2019

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R), Amingaon, Guwahati- 781031 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Shri Kumudeswar Sarma, Vill & PO- Rangamati, Dist. Kamrup (R), Assam, PIN-781122 for information.
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission